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Item S.d. 

SUBJECT: Approve the Capital Maintenance Plan and adjusted plan parameters 

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS 
Approve the Capital Maintenance Plan and adjusted plan parameters. 

BACKGROUND/REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
On October 24, 2013, the Board approved the establishment of a Ten-Year Capital Maintenance Plan 
("CMP") and an associated financial reserve. The CMP included all capital maintenance related to 
projects in excess of $25,000 that are anticipated over the next ten years. The designated reserve 
differs from regular, annual maintenance projects that are included in the annual operating budget, 
including, but not limited to HVAC maintenance, plumbing, electrical, elevator maintenance, carpet 
and upholstery cleaning, pest management, window and door repair, fire sprinkler testing and 
maintenance, roofing inspections and repairs, alarm system monitoring and repairs. 

On January 23, 2025 the Board approved the combining of the former Technology Replacement and 
Improvement Plan into the Capital Maintenance Plan. The technological upgrades to the libraries, 
business IT systems, special projects and security will be included in the CMP. 

The proposed CMP will continue to follow the ten year cycle and it will be inclusive of all projects in 
excess of $100,000 and including, but not be limited to, HVAC repair and maintenance, plumbing, 
electrical, elevator maintenance, carpet and upholstery cleaning, pest management, window and door 
repair, fire sprinkler testing and maintenance, roofing inspections and repairs, alarm system 
monitoring and repairs, lighting, painting, carpet and furniture improvements in addition to large 
technological upgrades and large capital projects. Costs for planned maintenance in years five through 
ten will not be estimated due to market variability. 

As always, the CMP approval does not constitute approval to expend funds; instead, this plan provides 
the basis for the establishment of a Capital Maintenance Reserve based on estimated needs 
throughout the Library District. Actual approval for expenditures of these reserved funds occurs during 
the review and acceptance of the annual operating budget in April and June. 
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FISCAL IMPLICATIONS 

JPA Board 
February 12, 2026 

The proposed CMP will guide, if needed, any required designation of reserves requests which will be 
presented within the Proposed Budget for the Board's action in April each year. 
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